overtime, but does not include any sick or vacation leave payments for time earned after 

that date. Furthermore, also effective October 1, 2012, for all members who have not yet 

retired and/or entered the DROP, the maximum total benefit provided by the Plan shall 

be limited to the lesser of either: (i) seventy-five thousand ($75,000.00) per year; or three 

(3) percent of average final compensation, for each year of credited service. In no event 

shall the maximum total benefit provided by the Plan be less than two (2%) percent of 

average final compensation, for each year of credited service.